215.110 Benefit Limits for Diagnostic Laboratory and Radiology/Other 
Services 

7-1-221-1-
26 

A. Both diagnostic laboratory and radiology/other services in all settings, including ASCs, are 
subject to a benefit limit. 

1. Diagnostic laboratory services benefits are limited to five hundred dollars ($500); or 
one thousand eight hundred dollars ($1,800) if the beneficiary is diagnosed with 
chronic pain or is being treated for pain management per State Fiscal Year (SFY: 
July 1 through June 30), and radiology/other services benefits are limited to five 
hundred dollars ($500) per SFY. 

2. Radiology/other services include without limitation diagnostic X-rays, ultrasounds,

[...]

26 

A. The Medicaid Program’s diagnostic laboratory services benefit limit and radiology/other 
services benefit limit each apply to the outpatient setting. 

1. Diagnostic laboratory services benefits are limited to five hundred dollars ($500); or 
one thousand eight hundred dollars ($1,800) if the beneficiary is diagnosed with 
chronic pain or is being treated for pain management per State Fiscal Year (SFY: 
July 1 through June 30), and radiology/other services benefits are limited to five 
hundred dollars ($500) per SFY. 

2. Radiology/other services include without limitation diagnostic X-rays, ultrasounds,